,	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/31/2008)	08 - 12 - 2008 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Sed States Patent and Trademark Of
RE(
,	103519233
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema	ark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Seth Haberman Alex Jansen	Name: Visible World, Inc.
Gerrit Niemeijer Richard L. Booth	Internal Address: 6th Floor
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date	
Execution Date(s) 08/01/08, 08/04/08 and 07/29/	
Assignment Merger	City: Now York
	e of Name
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: New York
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lic	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 10001
Other	L L
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes This document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/106,825	B. Patent No.(s)
	11
Addition	inal numbers attached? Yes No
Addition 5. Name and address to whom correspondencement on the mailed:	ndence 6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspo	ndence : 6. Total number of applications and paterits involved: 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:	ndence 6. Total number of applications and paterits
5. Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary A. Walpert	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary A. Walpert	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary A. Walpert Internal Address: K&L Gates LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondencerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary A. Walpert Internal Address: K&L Gates LLP Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary A. Walpert Internal Address: K&L Gates LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titles) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom correspondencerning document should be mailed: Name:Gary A. Walpert Internal Address: K&L Gates LLP Street Address:599 Lexington Avenue City:New York	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titles) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name and address to whom correspondencerning document should be mailed: Name:Gary A. Walpert Internal Address: K&L Gates LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date

Andrew L. Reibman
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.B. 1450 0003 and ia, V.A. 1200 10050

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Seth Haberman, residing at 1 West 85th Street, Apt. 7C, New York, NY 10024, USA; Alex Jansen, residing at 35 River Drive South #1712, Jersey City, New Jersey 07310; Gerrit Niemeijer, residing at 23 Franklin Place, Maplewood, NJ 07040; and Richard L. Booth, residing at 65275 Matthews Road, Cambridge, Ohio 43725 collectively, the "Assignors," are the inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "System and Method for Seamless Switching Through Buffering" filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/106,825 on April 21, 2008, hereinafter, the "Application"; and

WHEREAS, Visible World, Inc., existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office at 527 West 34th Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10001, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby assign to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application; any application that claims priority from the Application (including utility applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications or any foreign regional or national applications), or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing.

Assignors agree that such Assignors and Assignors' heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignors relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or

1

enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Assignors further agree that such Assignors will, without further compensation to Assignors during the term of such Assignors' employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I		my hand and seal thisday of
August /2008 (Mc	onth/Year)	V
		Seth Haberman
On thisday ofAugu known to me to be the same indiv acknowledged to me that execution and purposes therein set forth.	idual who executed of the same was with with the same was with the	nth/Year), Seth Haberman, personally ed the foregoing Assignment, of his/her own free will for the use
	Printed Name: _	MARINA STEINBERG
July 12008 (Mon	m/ i eai)	my hand and seal this 31 day of lex Jansen
acknowledged to me that execution	12008 (Moridual who executed on of the same was	onth/Year), Alex Jansen, personally ed the foregoing Assignment, of his/her own free will for the use
and purposes therein set forth.	WITNESS:	11 8.1
	Printed Name: _	MARINA STEINBERG

PATENT REEL: 021386 FRAME: 0304

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
On this 4 day of Agust 2008 (Month/Year), Gerrit Niemeijer, personally known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
WITNESS: angle Trans
Printed Name: Camille Tucker
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 29 rd day of July 2008 (Month/Year)
Richard L. Booth
Richard L. Booth
On this 29 th day of 1/2008 (Month/Year), Richard L. Booth, personally known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
WITNESS: Man
WITNESS: Mc STEINBERG

RECORDED: 08/11/2008